
  

 

 Contacting the Council:  Switchboard 01782 717717 .  Text 07800 140048  

Email webmaster@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk.  www.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk 

Castle House 
Barracks Road 
Newcastle-under-Lyme 
Staffordshire 

ST5 1BL 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

Audit and Standards Committee 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

OPEN AGENDA 

 
1 APOLOGIES    

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    

 To receive Declarations of Interest from Members on items included in the agenda 
 

3 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING   (Pages 3 - 6) 

 To consider the minutes of the previous meeting(s). 
 

4 Q3 INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE 2024-25   (Pages 7 - 12) 

5 CORPORATE RISK MANAGEMENT REPORT QUARTER 3 2024-
25   

(Pages 13 - 50) 

6 EXTERNAL AUDIT FINDINGS REPORT 2023-24   (Pages 51 - 132) 

7 WORK PROGRAMME   (Pages 133 - 138) 

8 URGENT BUSINESS    

 To consider any business which is urgent within the meaning of Section 100B(4) of the 
Local Government Act 1972 
 

 
Members: Councillors P Waring (Chair), Burnett-Faulkner (Vice-Chair), Holland, 

Whieldon, Stubbs, Lewis and Reece 
 

 
Members of the Council: If you identify any personal training/development requirements from any of  the 
items included in this agenda or through issues raised during the meeting, please bring them to the 
attention of the Democratic Services Officer at the close of the meeting. 

 
Meeting Quorums :- Where the total membership of a committee is 12 Members or less, the quorum will 
be 3 members….Where the total membership is more than 12 Members, the quorum will be one quarter of 
the total membership. 

Date of 
meeting 
 

Monday, 3rd February, 2025 

Time 
 

7.00 pm 

Venue 
 

Astley Room - Castle 

Contact Geoff Durham 

 

Public Document Pack

mailto:webmaster@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk


  

 
SUBSTITUTE MEMBER SCHEME (Section B5 – Rule 2 of Constitution) 

 
 The Constitution provides for the appointment of Substitute members to attend Committees.  The 

named Substitutes for this meeting are listed below:-  
   

Substitute Members: Panter 
Parker 
Gorton 

S Jones 
Lawley 
Northcott 

 
 If you are unable to attend this meeting and wish to appoint a Substitute to attend on your 

place you need to identify a Substitute member from the list above who is able to attend on 
your behalf 
 
Officers will be in attendance prior to the meeting for informal discussions on agenda items. 
 
NOTE: IF THE FIRE ALARM SOUNDS, PLEASE LEAVE THE BUILDING IMMEDIATELY 
THROUGH THE FIRE EXIT DOORS. 
 
ON EXITING THE BUILDING, PLEASE ASSEMBLE AT THE FRONT OF THE BUILDING BY THE 
STATUE OF QUEEN VICTORIA. DO NOT RE-ENTER THE BUILDING UNTIL ADVISED TO DO SO. 



  
Audit and Standards Committee - 04/11/24 

  
1 

AUDIT AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 

Monday, 4th November, 2024 
Time of Commencement: 7.00 pm 

 
View the agenda here 

 
Watch the meeting here 

 
 
Present: Councillor Paul Waring (Chair) 
 
Councillors: Burnett-Faulkner 

 
Whieldon 
 

Lewis 
 

Apologies: Councillor(s) Stubbs and Brockie 
 
Substitutes: Councillor Philip Reece (In place of Councillor Wendy Brockie) 

 
Officers: Sarah Wilkes Service Director - Finance / 

S151 Officer 
 
Also in attendance: Councillor Stephen Sweeney 

 
 
 

Deputy Leader of the Council 
and Portfolio Holder - Finance, 
Town Centres and Growth 

 
1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were no declarations of interest stated. 
 

2. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 30th September 2024 

be agreed as a true and accurate record. 
 
Watch the debate here 
 

3. CORPORATE RISK MANAGEMENT REPORT  
 
The Service Director for Finance (S151 Officer) presented the Corporate Risk 
Management report. Three risk levels had increased over the last quarter 
respectively relating to nuisance investigations, safe drinking water at private water 
supplies and shared service hub within Kidsgrove town deal and the delivery of the 
shared service. A new risk had been identified around community cohesion leading 
to public disorder. 
 
Cllr Reece enquired about the context of the community cohesion risk.  
 
– This was added following the Southport knife attack so that awareness of such 
risks was accounted for. 
 
Cllr Reece asked for clarification on the financial and resources implications as well 
as major risks and mitigations.  
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3

https://moderngov.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=122&MId=4063&Ver=4
https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=ykXrURFQdnk&embeds_referring_euri=https%3A%2F%2Fmoderngov.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk%2F
https://youtu.be/ykXrURFQdnk?t=70


  
Audit and Standards Committee - 04/11/24 

  
2 

– All the risks that had been identified and what they implied for the Council had been 
accounted for. While all risks could not be eliminated, processes were in place to 
ensure they were mitigated as much as possible within the limits of the Council 
resources. 
 
Cllr Whieldon commented that risks were assessed at a moment in time and could be 
low to medium priority for a few weeks before they needed attention.  
 
– The risk register was updated between meetings on a weekly basis. 
 
Cllr Whieldon expressed her appreciation of the traffic light system and the 
thoroughness of the reports. 
 
Resolved: 1. That there were currently no risks that were more than 6 months 

overdue for a review up to end of Q2 2024/25, be noted. 
 

2. That there had been 3 risk level increases, be noted. 
 

3. That new risk change to the Corporate Risk Register, be noted. 
 

4. That officers be advised of any individual risk profiles that the 
Committee would like to scrutinise in more details at its next meeting. 

 
5. That whilst the likelihood of a risk materialising may be mitigated, 
the likely impacts may not change, be noted. 

 
Watch the debate here 
 

4. INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE 2024/25  
 
The Internal Auditor presented the update report on internal audit. 
 
The Chair asked about the National Fraud Initiative.  
 
– Payrolls from one council to another council were compared to see if same 
employees were paid from two different places.  
 
The Chair thanked the Internal Auditor for a smooth transition taking over from Stoke-
on-Trent auditors. 
 
Resolved: That progress against the 2024-25 Strategic Internal Audit Plan be 

noted 
 
Watch the debate here 
 

5. TREASURY MANAGEMENT HALF YEARLY REPORT 2024/25  
 
The Chair introduced the Treasury Management report which had been heavily 
amended and simplified further to comments on the complexity of wording raised at 
previous meetings.  
 
The Director for Finance (S151 Officer) presented the report, reminding members of 
the Treasury Management Strategy approved at full Council in February. 
 

Page 4

https://youtu.be/ykXrURFQdnk?t=87
https://youtu.be/ykXrURFQdnk?t=577


  
Audit and Standards Committee - 04/11/24 

  
3 

Resolved: That the Treasury Management Half Yearly Report for 2024-25 be 
received. 

 
Watch the debate here 
 

6. WORK PROGRAMME  
 
At the Director for Finance (S151 Officer)’s suggestion it was agreed that the 
External Audit of the Statement of Accounts be brought back to the Committee in 
February for official sign-off. 
 
Resolved: That the work programme be noted. 
 
Watch the debate here 
 

7. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There was no urgent business. 
 

 
Councillor Paul Waring 

Chair 
 
 

Meeting concluded at 7.18 pm 
 

Page 5

https://youtu.be/ykXrURFQdnk?t=805
https://youtu.be/ykXrURFQdnk?t=1001


This page is intentionally left blank



  

  
1 

NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

CORPORATE LEADERSHIP TEAM’S 
REPORT TO 

 
Audit and Standards Committee  

3 February 2025 
 
 
Report Title:   Q3 Internal Audit Update 2024/25  
 
Submitted by:   Chief Internal Auditor  
 
Portfolios:   All  
 
Ward(s) affected:  All   
 

Purpose of the Report Key Decision Yes ☐ No ☒ 

 
To report on the position regarding Internal Audit during the period 1 October 2024 to 31 
December 2024. 
 

Recommendation 
 
That Committee:   
 
1. Note progress against the 2024/25 Strategic Internal Audit Plan. 

 

Reasons 
 
The role of Internal Audit is to ensure that the Council has assurance that controls are in 
place and operating effectively across all Council Services and Departments. 
 

 
 
1. Background 
 

1.1 This progress report is submitted to the Audit and Standards Committee as part 
of our ongoing commitment to providing robust and transparent oversight of 
internal control, risk management, and governance processes within the 
Council. The internal audit function plays a critical role in ensuring that the 
Council operates in compliance with relevant laws, regulations, and internal 
policies, while also seeking to enhance the efficiency and effectiveness of its 
operations. 
 

1.2 This progress report provides an overview of the activities undertaken by 
Internal Audit from 1 October 2024 to 31 December 2024. The purpose of the 
progress report is to outline the progress made against the approved Internal 
Audit Plan for the year, highlight any significant findings and emerging risks 
identified during the audits conducted, and provide an update on the 
implementation of management actions in response to previous audit 
recommendations. 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



  

  
2 

 
1.3 This report is intended to support the Audit and Standards Committee in fulfilling 

its oversight responsibilities by providing assurance that appropriate controls 
are in place, that risks are being managed effectively, and that the Council is 
continuously improving its governance practices. The report also seeks to 
identify areas where further attention or action may be required to address 
emerging issues or gaps in control. 
 

1.4 Since the last progress report, preparation for audits that had not started 
commenced, with 7 of these having agreed starts dates in Q4. Fieldwork 
continues for several audits and 5 draft reports have been issued, with one of 
these being finalised (Council Tax). 
 

 
2. Issues 


[...]
lement this portal at Newcastle-under-Lyme Borough Council, as well as 
dashboard facilities to Directors, providing them with greater and more timely 
oversight and visibility of recommendations within their areas of responsibility. 
 

2.13 There are 35 audit recommendations that are being tracked (relating to 
completed audits for the current financial year plus recommendations carried 
over from the previous auditors, which covers the 2023/24 financial year). 
 

2.14 No recommendations are overdue at this point. 

Area Total Implemented Risk 
Accepted 

Superseded Not Yet 
Implemented 

Not 
Over 
Due 

Overdue 

Office of the 
Chief Executive 

6 2 0 0 4 0 

Operational 
Services 

5 3 0 0 2 0 

Regeneration & 
Development 

0 0 0 0 0 0 

Corporate 16 8 0 0 8 0 

IT 8 7 0 0 1 0 

Total 35 20 0 0 15 0 

% 57% 0% 0% 43% 0% 

 
2.15 Figure 1 below shows the number of high, medium and low priority 

recommendations which have not yet been implemented (outstanding), and 
their status as either overdue or not overdue. 

 
 
 
 
Figure 1 

 
 
3. Recommendation 
 

High Priority Medium Priority Low Priority

Overdue 0 0 0

Not Overdue 1 8 6

0
1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9

No. Recommendations Overdue/Not Overdue @
31/12/2025

Overdue Not Overdue

Page 10



  

  
5 

3.1 Note progress against the 2024/25 Strategic Internal Audit Plan. 
 
 
4. Reasons 
 

4.1 The audit plan is monitored on a regular basis to ensure that it is achievable 
and reflects the key risks affecting the council. 
 

 
5. Options Considered 
 

5.1 None. 
 
6. Legal and Statutory Implications 
 

6.1 Whilst there are no direct implications arising from this report, the Accounts and 
Audit Regulations 2015 specifically require that a relevant body must “maintain 
an adequate and effective system of internal audit of its accounting records and 
of its system of internal control in accordance with the proper internal audit 
practices”. 

 
7. Equality Impact Assessment 
 

7.1 There are no direct implicatio
[...]
 Plan 2024/25. 

Page 12



  

  
1 

NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

CORPORATE LEADERSHIP TEAM’S 
REPORT TO THE 

AUDIT & STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 

 
03 February 2025 

 
 
 
Report Title:             Corporate Risk Management Report Quarter 3 2024/25 

 
Submitted by:   Corporate Leadership Team  
 
Portfolios:   Finance, Town Centres and Growth 
 
Ward(s) affected:   All 
 
 

Purpose of the Report Key Decision Yes ☐ No ☒ 

 
To update Members on the current position in respect of risk management controls and identified 
corporate risks. 

 

Recommendation 
 
That the Audit & Standards Committee:   
 
1. Note that there are currently 6 risks that are more than 6 months overdue for 

a review up to end of Q3 2024/25.  
 

2. Note that there have been 4 risk level increases. 
 

3. Note there have been 2 new risks added. 
 
4. Note the Corporate Risk Register profile. 
 
5. Advise officers of any individual risk profiles that the Committee would like to 

scrutinise in more details at its next meeting. 
 
6. Note that whilst the likelihood of a risk materialising may be mitigated, the 

likely impacts may not change. 
 

Reasons 
 
To comply with Audit and Risk Management Strategy requirements to report to committee: 
risk reviews that are more than 6 months overdue; the Corporate Risk Register; and any 
risks that have been increased in rating to a medium D or high E, or are new risks. 
 

 
 

Page 13

Agenda Item 5



  

  
2 

1. Background 
 

1.1 The Council’s Risk Management Strategy (RMS) sets out how it identifies, 
records, manages and reports on risk. It uses the GRACE software 
(Governance Risk and Control Environment) to monitor and manage all of its 
risks by creating individual risk profiles which rank risk based on likely 
occurrence and impact, after applying relevant mitigation measures. The 
system allows for the creation and monitoring of mitigation action plans and 
the assignment of risk owners. 

 
1.2 The system allows risks to be managed in this way at service and directorate 

level and, where warranted, corporately through the Corporate Leadership 
Team and this committee. The RMS describes how risks are escalated and 
reported through that hierarchy depending on the nature of the risk, and in light 
of any delays in reviewing risk profiles or applying mitigation measures. 

 
1.3 The Council currently reviews its high (red) risks at least monthly and its 

medium (amber) risks at least quarterly. The RMS and good audit practice 
requires that amber and red risks are reported to this committee where 
escalation is required, along with any risk profiles that are overdue for review 
by 6 months or more. This set of measures was last reported to this Committee 
on 04 November 2024. 

 
1.4 GRACE automatically prompts Risk Owners to review their risk profiles at the 

required intervals, and will escalate overdue reviews. The review process 
involves the Council’s Risk Champion challenging Risk Owners in respect of 
the controls, further actions, ratings and emerging risks related to their risk 
profiles. They are also challenged on the reasons for inclusion or non-inclusion 
of risks and amendments made to profiles. The Risk Champion has a direct 
reporting line to the Monitoring Officer and into the Corporate Leadership 
Team. 

 
1.5 Project specific risks are managed to a high level in project specific risk 

registers, and are reviewed in accordance with the RMS at least monthly. Any 
specific projects can, where required, also have their risks monitored, 
maintained and managed in the Project Board meetings, but remain subject to 
the escalation requirements in the RMS. 

 
 
2. Issues 
 

2.1 There are currently 6 overdue risk reviews 6 months overdue, up to the end of 
Q3 2024/25. 
 

2.2 During the last quarter (Q3), 4 risks rose in priority to a Medium D or High E.  
 
2.3 In the same respect, there have been 2 new risks added in the Civil Emergency 

Risk register in respect of cyber attacks on services, and chemical, biological 
and radiological attacks small scale attack. 

 
2.4 The Corporate Risk Register has been reviewed, and there has been no 

change. 

Page 14



  

  
3 

 
 
 
 
 
3. Recommendation 
 

3.1 That Members note that there are currently 6 risks more than 6 months 
overdue for a review up to end of Q3 2024/25. Appendix B shows the overdue 
risks matrixes.  
 

3.2 That Members note that there have been 4 risk level increases to either a 
Medium D or a High E. 

 
3.3 That Members note the 2 new risks. 

 
3.4 That Members note the Corporate Risk register. Appendix A shows the status 

as at the last review on 20 December 2024. 
 
3.5 That Members advise officers of any individual risk profiles that the Committee 

would like to scrutinise in more details at its next meeting. 
 
3.6 Note that whilst the likelihood of a risk materialising may be mitigated, the likely 

impacts may not change. 
 
 
4. Reasons 
 

4.1 To comply with Audit and Risk Management Strategy requirements to report 
to committee: risk reviews that are more than 6 months overdue; the Corporate 
Risk Register; and any risks that have been increased in rating to a medium D 
or high E, or are new risks. 

 
 
5. Options Considered 
 

5.1 N/A. Reporting is undertaken in accordance with the RMS. 
 
 
6. Legal and Statutory Implications 
 

6.1 It is considered that the RMS and the procedures it sets out, including the 
escalation of risks and reporting to this committee satisfies the requirements 
of the Accounts and Audit (England) Regulations 2015 which state that: 
 

“The relevant body is responsible for ensuring that it has a sound 
system of internal control which facilitates the effective exercise of its 
functions and the achievement of its aims and objectives; ensures that 
the financial and operational management of the authority is effective, 
and includes effective arrangements for the management of risk”. 
 
 

Page 15



  

  
4 

7. Equali
[...]
certainties related to events or conditions exist that may cast significant 
doubt upon the ability of the Authority to continue as a going concern. 

 
14. On the basis of the process established by the Authority and having made appropriate 

enquiries, the Authority is satisfied that the actuarial assumptions underlying the valuation of 
defined benefit obligations are consistent with its knowledge of the business and are in 
accordance with the requirements of IAS 19 Employee Benefits. 

 
The Authority further confirms that: 

 
a) all significant retirement benefits, including any arrangements that are: 

 statutory, contractual or implicit in the employer’s actions; 

 arise in the UK and the Republic of Ireland or overseas; 

 funded or unfunded; and 

 approved or unapproved,  
have been identified and properly accounted for; and 

b) all plan amendments, curtailments and settlements have been identified and properly 
accounted for.  

 
This letter was tabled and agreed at the meeting of the Audit and Standards Committee on 3 
February 2025. 

 
Yours faithfully, 
 

 
 
 
Sarah Wilkes 
Service Director for Finance and Section 151 Officer 
 

Page 53



  

  
 
  
  

Contacting the Council: 
Telephone 01782 717717 • Fax 01782 711032 Text 07800 140048 

E-mail  webmaster@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk  •  www.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk 

 

Appendix to the Authority Representation Letter of Newcastle-under-Lyme Borough Council 

Definitions 
 

Financial Statements 
 
A complete set of financial statements comprises: 
 

 A Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Statement for the period; 

 A Balance Sheet as at the end of the period; 

 A Movement in Reserves Statement for the period; 

 A Cash Flow Statement for the period; and 

 Notes, comprising a summary of significant accounting policies and other explanatory 
information and the Expenditure and Funding Analysis. 

 
A local authority is required to present group accounts in addition to its single entity accoun
[...]
programme realised savings over three 
years amounting to £1.1m (£376k in 2023/24) and these will be recurrent savings going forward.  

2023/24 Capital Programme

At the beginning of the year, a capital programme with a value of £54.4m was agreed. This included £24m of delayed expenditure 
that was carried forward from 2022/23 when only 23% of the capital budget was spent. This was because of significant inflationary 
pressures that required projects to be reassessed and value engineered. During the year, the capital programme was revised to 
£55.9m, reflecting changes to projects, the flexible use of capital receipts and to include expenditure that was fully funded from the 
Shared Prosperity Fund. At the year-end, actual expenditure totalled £11.630m, £44.3m below that planned.

We have included a performance improvement observation with respect of this of the above, suggesting management carry out more 
robust challenge of capital budgets.

2024/25 planning

In February 2024, the Council approved a general fund revenue budget for the financial year 2024/25 of £16.857m. The updated 
MTFS was reported to Cabinet on 16 January and 6 February 2024 to reflect the impact of the Local Government Finance 
Settlement. The MTFS provides for a gap in 2024/25 of £2.692m and a revised gap to reflect the continued review of the capital 
programme, over the 5-year period of the MTFS, of £6.885m (continued overleaf).

Financial Sustainability
Newcastle-under-Lyme Borough Council 

Key financial and 
performance metrics:

2023/24
£000

2022/23
£000

Actual surplus/(deficit), 
excluding HRA

2,840 (2,666)

Usable reserves 9,567 9,211

Year-end borrowings 54 55

Year-end cash position 593 4,381

P
age 73



16Document Classification: KPMG Public© 2025 KPMG LLP, a UK limited liability partnership and a member firm of the KPMG global organisation of independent member firms affiliated with KPMG International Limited, a private English 
company limited by guarantee. All rights reserv
[...]
ffectiveness 
are appropriate.

Improving economy, efficiency and effectiveness
Newcastle-under-Lyme Borough Council 

P
age 80



Document Classification: KPMG Public

© 2025 KPMG LLP, a UK limited liability partnership and a member firm of the KPMG global organisation of independent member firms affiliated 
with KPMG International Limited, a private English company limited by guarantee. All rights reserved.

kpmg.com/uk

P
age 81

https://twitter.com/kpmguk
https://www.linkedin.com/company/1080
https://www.youtube.com/user/KPMGUK


T
his page is intentionally left blank



Year end report for the year ended 31 March 2024
—

24 January 2025

Year End Report to the Audit & 
Standards Committee
Newcastle-under-Lyme Borough Council

P
age 83



2Document Classification: KPMG Public© 2025 KPMG LLP, a UK limited liability partnership and a member firm of the KPMG global organisation of independent member firms 
affiliated with KPMG International Limited, a private English company limited by guarantee. All rights reserved.

This report is presented under the 
terms of our audit under Public 
Sector Audit Appointments (PSAA) 
contract.
The content of this report is based solely on 
the procedures necessary for our audit.

Purpose of this report
This Report has been prepared in connection 
with our audit of the financial statements of 
Newcastle-under-Lyme Borough Council (the 
‘Council’) prepared in accordance with 
International Financial Reporting Standards 
(‘IFRSs’) as adapted Code of Practice on Local 
Authority Accounting in the United Kingdom 
2023/24, as at and for the year ended 
31 March 2024.

This Report has been prepared for the Councils Audit and Standards 
Committee, a sub-group of those charged with governance, in order 
to communicate matters that are significant to the responsibility of 
those charged with oversight of the financial reporting process as 
required by ISAs (UK), and other matters coming to our attention 
during our audit work that we consi
[...]
that it will continue to be accurate in the future. No one should act on 
such information without appropriate professional advice after a thorough examination of the particular situation.

kpmg.com/uk

The KPMG name and logo are trademarks used under license by the independent member firms of the KPMG global organisation.

© 2025 KPMG LLP, a UK limited liability partnership and a member firm of the KPMG global organisation of independent member firms affiliated with KPMG International Limited, 
a private English company limited by guarantee. All rights reserved.

CREATE: CRT157310A

P
age 120

https://www.linkedin.com/company/kpmg-uk
https://www.instagram.com/kpmgintheuk/
https://twitter.com/kpmguk
https://www.youtube.com/@KPMGUK
http://kpmg.com/uk


Newcastle-under-Lyme 
Borough Council

Value for money risk 
assessment

Year ended 31 March 2024

January 2025

P
age 121



2© 2024 KPMG LLP, a UK limited liability partnership and a member firm of the KPMG global organisation of independent member firms affiliated with KPMG 
International Limited, a private English company limited by guarantee. All rights reserved.

Value for money 

For 2023/24 our value for 
money reporting 
requirements have been 
designed to follow the 
guidance in the Audit 
Code of Practice. 
Our responsibility to 
conclude on significant 
weaknesses in value for 
money arrangements is 
unchanged.
The main output remains a 
narrative on each of the 
three domains, 
summarising the work 
performed, any significant 
weaknesses and any 
recommendations for 
improvement.
We have set out the key 
methodology and reporting 
requirements on this slide 
and provided an overview 
of the process and 
reporting on the following 
page.

Financial sustainability

How the body manages its resources to 
ensure it can continue to deliver its 
services.

Governance

How the body ensures that it makes 
informed decisions and property manages 
its risks.

Improving economy, efficiency and 
effectiveness

How the
[...]
f the Business Rates reserve was inflated for 2021/22 and 2022/23 due to s31 grants received to cover the cost of business rate reliefs in 2022/23.

At the beginning of the year, a capital programme with a value of £54.4m was agreed. This included £24m of delayed expenditure that was carried 
forward from 2022/23 when only 23% of the capital budget was spent. This was because of significant inflationary pressures that required projects to be 
reassessed and value engineered. During the year, the capital programme was revised to £55.9m, reflecting changes to projects, the flexible use of 
capital receipts and to include expenditure that was fully funded from the Shared Prosperity Fund. At the year-end, actual expenditure totalled £11.630m, 
£44.3m below that planned.

We have included a performance improvement observation with respect of this of the above, suggesting management carry out more robust challenge of 
capital budgets.

Future Capital Programme
The Capital Programme for 2024/25 to 2026/27 is based on new schemes which total £41.269m including major investment into the Borough via external 
funding in terms of the Future High Streets Fund and the Town Deals Fund for both Newcastle and Kidsgrove. External borrowing is currently very low at 
the Council, however Prudential borrowing will be required to fund the capital programme in 2025-26.

Risk assessment conclusion

Based on the risk assessment procedures performed we have not identified a significant risk associated with financial sustainability.

Value for money arrangements

Financial sustainability

P
age 126



7© 2024 KPMG LLP, a UK limited liability partnership and a member firm of the KPMG global organisation of independent member firms affiliated with KPMG 
International Limited, a private English company limited by guarantee. All rights reserved.

In assessing whether there was a 
significant risk relating to 
governance we reviewed:
• Processes for the 

identification, monitoring and 
managemen
[...]
t 2023/24 

 Q2 Corporate Risk Management Report 2023/24 

 Q2 Internal Audit progress Report 2023/24 

 

05/02/2024  Q3 Corporate Risk Management Report 2023/24 

 Q3 Internal Audit Progress Report 2023/24 

 Procurement of Internal Audit Service 2024/25 

 Grant Thornton – Value for Money Audit Report 2022/23 

 

22/04/2024  Internal Audit Charter 2024/25 

 Internal Audit Plan 2024/25 

 Corporate Fraud Arrangements 2024/25 

 Risk Management Policy & Strategy 2024/25 

 External Audit Plan 2023-24 

 Committee Work Plan 2024/25 

 

28/05/2024  External Audit Report 2022-23 

 Accounting Policies 2023-24 

 Annual Governance Statement 2023-24 

 Statements of Accounts 2023-24 

 

P
age 136



  

  

15/07/2024  Treasury Management Annual Report 2023/24 

 Q4 Corporate Risk Management Report 2023/24 

 Annual Internal Audit Report and Opinion 2023/24 

 Committee Work Plan 2024/25 

 

30/09/2024  Q1 Corporate Risk Management Report 2024/25 

 Q1 Internal Audit Progress Report 2024/25 

 Health and Safety Report 2023/24 

 Audited Statement of Accounts 2023/24 

 Committee Work Plan 2024/25 

 

04/11/2024  Treasury Management Half Yearly Report 2024/25 

 Q2 Corporate Risk Management Report 2024/25 

 Q2 Internal Audit progress Report 2024/25 

 Committee Work Plan 2024/25 

 

 

 

Last updated on 24th January 2025 

P
age 137



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING
	4 Q3 INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE 2024-25
	5 CORPORATE RISK MANAGEMENT REPORT QUARTER 3 2024-25
	APPENDIX A - Corporate Risk profile @ 20 December 2024
	APPENDIX B - Overdue risks

	6 EXTERNAL AUDIT FINDINGS REPORT 2023-24
	2023-2024 LG AAR NULBC -for ASC
	Auditor’s Annual Report for Newcastle-under-Lyme Borough Council ��DRAFT
	Contents
	Executive Summary
	Executive Summary
	Executive Summary
	Audit of the financial statements
	Audit of the financial statements
	Audit of the financial statements
	Audit of the financial statements
	Audit of the financial sta

Minutes of the meeting


  
Audit and Standards Committee - 03/02/25 

  
1 

AUDIT AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 

Monday, 3rd February, 2025 
Time of Commencement: 7.00 pm 

 
View the agenda here 

 
Watch the meeting here 

 
 
Present: Councillor Paul Waring (Chair) 
 
Councillors: Burnett-Faulkner 

Holland 
 

Whieldon 
Stubbs 
 

Reece 
 

Apologies: Councillor(s) Lewis 
 Anthony Harold  Service Director for Legal & 

Governance - Monitoring Officer 
  
Officers: Sarah Wilkes Service Director - Finance / 

S151 Officer 
 
Also in attendance: Councillor Stephen Sweeney Deputy Leader of the Council 

and Portfolio Holder - Finance, 
Town Centres and Growth 

 
Richard Lee      External Auditor – KPMG 

   Robert Fenton      External Auditor – KPMG 
Alex Cannon                       Internal Auditor – Staffordshire 
    County Council                                 

 
1. APOLOGIES  

 
Apologies were shared as listed above. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest stated. 
 

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 4th November 

2024 be agreed as a true and accurate record. 
 

4. Q3 INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE 2024-25  
 
The Internal Auditor presented the Internal Audit report for quarter 3. 
 
Cllr Stubbs asked if the recommendation rated high in table 2.2 of the report meant 
high risk and if so what that this was about. 
 
The Internal Auditor said this was indeed a high-risk recommendation in relation to 
debt being written off for the Council Tax without a secondary check including 
retrospective approval. 

https://moderngov.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=122&MId=4064&Ver=4
https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=6n8eDYoOq30&embeds_referring_euri=https%3A%2F%2Fmoderngov.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk%2F


  
Audit and Standards Committee - 03/02/25 

  
2 

 
Resolved: That the progress against the 2024/25 Strategic Internal Audit Plan be 

noted. 
 
Watch the debate here 
 

5. CORPORATE RISK MANAGEMENT REPORT QUARTER 3 2024-25  
 
The Service Director for Finance (S151 Officer) presented the Corporate Risk 
Management Report. Six overdue risk reviews and four risk level increases has been 
highlighted at the time it was drafted and had since then been addressed.  
 
Two new risks had also been added in relation to civil emergency cyber-attacks as 
well as chemical, biological and radiological attacks. 
 
Resolved: 1. That there were currently 6 risks that were more than 6 months 

overdue for a review up to end of Q3 2024/25, be noted. 
 
2. That there had been 4 risk level increases, be noted. 

 
3. That there had been 2 new risks added, be noted. 
 
4. That the Corporate Risk Register profile be noted. 
 
5. That officers be advised of any individual risk profiles that the 
Committee would like to scrutinise in more details at its next meeting. 
 
6. That whilst the likelihood of a risk materialising may be mitigated, 
the likely impacts may not change, be noted. 

 
Watch the debate here 
 

6. EXTERNAL AUDIT FINDINGS REPORT 2023-24  
 
The External Auditors presented their Annual Report, Year End Report and Value for 
Money Risk Assessment for the year ended 31st March 2024. 
 
Cllr Stubbs thanked the auditors and congratulated officers for their good 
management of the Council’s finances. He also enquired about the risks rated grade 
2 and asked for reassurance these would be picked up during the year. 
 
The Service Director for Finance (S151 Officer) responded that two reports were 
generally issued in relation to pensions, an estimate just before the year end and 
then the actual report which was produced a couple of months later taking into 
account what was picked up during that period. 
 
Cllr Whieldon wondered if benchmarking was done against what had been done in 
the past, comparison with others across the sector and / or nationally.  
 
The External Auditors advised this was done against all three.  
 
The Service Director for Finance (S151 Officer) added that a huge benchmarking 
exercise had been done three years earlier at the beginning of the One Council 
Programme against nearest neighbours to compare all of the service areas and a 
separate exercise has recently been completed regarding fees and charges and 

https://youtu.be/6n8eDYoOq30?t=83
https://youtu.be/6n8eDYoOq30?t=289


  
Audit and Standards Committee - 03/02/25 

  
3 

costs associated with those. As the information was not always publicly available, 
FOI (Freedom of Information) requests had been addressed to other authorities who 
had asked that data collected as part of the benchmarking be shared in return. This 
had been produced with the support of the accountant and used to set fees and 
charges. 
 
The Chair congratulated and thanked everyone involved. 
 
Resolved: That the External Auditors’ Annual Report, Year End Report and 

Value for Money Risk Assessment for the year ended 31st March 2024 
be received. 

 
Watch the debate here 
 

7. WORK PROGRAMME  
 
Resolved: That the work programme be noted. 
 
Watch the debate here 
 

8. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There was no urgent business. 
 
 

Councillor Paul Waring 
Chair 

 
 

Meeting concluded at 7.27 pm 
 

https://youtu.be/6n8eDYoOq30?t=554
https://youtu.be/6n8eDYoOq30?t=1607

